TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TANIMURA & ANTLE, INC.		12/31/2006	CORPORATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TANIMURA & ANTLE FRESH FOODS, INC.
Street Address:	1 Harris Road
City:	Salinas
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	93908
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	76649350	BROCCOFLOWER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (831)649-8835

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: uspto@lgpatlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Christopher J. Passarelli

Address Line 1: 19 Upper Ragsdale Drive

Address Line 2: PO Box 3140

Address Line 4: Monterey, CALIFORNIA 93942

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	LGT1566 (785-24)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christopher J. Passarelli
Signature:	/Christopher J. Passarelli/
Date:	03/09/2007

TRADEMARK REEL: 003496 FRAME: 0559

900071328

Total Attachments: 8
source=T+A Assignment 030907#page1.tif
source=T+A Assignment 030907#page2.tif
source=T+A Assignment 030907#page3.tif
source=T+A Assignment 030907#page4.tif
source=T+A Assignment 030907#page5.tif
source=T+A Assignment 030907#page6.tif
source=T+A Assignment 030907#page7.tif

source=T+A Assignment 030907#page8.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003496 FRAME: 0560

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, TANIMURA & ANTLE, INC., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of California, United States of America, with its principal place of business at 1 Harris Road, Salinas, California, has adopted, used and is using the trademarks as described in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference; and

WHEREAS, TANIMURA & ANTLE FRESH FOODS, INC. a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of California, with its principal place of business at 1 Harris Road, Salinas, California, is desirous of acquiring said marks and the registrations thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said TANIMURA & ANTLE, INC. does hereby assign unto said TANIMURA & ANTLE FRESH FOODS, INC. all rights, title and interest in and to the said marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the marks and registrations thereof, effective December 31, 2006.

TANIMURA & ANTLE, INC., a California corporation

KEN SILVEIRA, President

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
) ss. COUNTY OF MONTEREY)
on December 31, 2006, before me, Rosine M. Torrente personally appeared Ken Silveira, personally known to me (or
personally appeared Ken Silveica, personally known to me (or
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same
in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument
the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.



Rosine M. Jonente

TRADEMARK REEL: 003496 FRAME: 0561

Exhibit A				
Trademark Country	Goods	, Status	App. No. App. Date	Reg No. Reg. Date
88 (Block Numerals)		·····		
China (Peoples Republic)	Fresh vegetables	Registered	98/00032993 09-Apr-1998	1292187 07-Jul-1999
Hong Kong	Fresh vegetables	Registered	15431/2000 12-Jul-2000	B09626/2002 26-Jul-2002
Japan	CL 29: Processed vegetables CL 31: Vegetables	Registered	10-029660 08-Apr-1998	4285061 18-Jun-1999
Malaysia	Fresh vegetables	Pending	2001-11429 28-Aug-2001	
Taiwan	Fresh vegetables	Registered	87015811 08- A pr-1998	846314 01-Apr-1999
United States of America	Fresh vegetables	Registered	75/450,224 13-Mar-1998	2,238,864 13-Apr-1999
ANTLE (and Design)				
United States of America	Fresh vegetables	Renewed	73/369,952 16-Jun-1982	1,280,309 29-May-1984
BRIAN				
Canada	Fresh vegetables	Registered	799,980 15-Dec-1995	TMA464,100 11-Oct-1996
Japan	Vegetables; Fruits	Registered	2002-105164 12-Dec-2002	4804082 17-Sep-2004
Mexico	Fresh vegetables	Registered	601077 16-May-2003	848000 20-Aug-2004
United States of America	Fresh vegetables	Renewed	73/404,559 02-Dec-1982	1,268,131 21-Feb-1984

TRADEMARK REEL: 003496 FRAME: 0562

Page 1 of 7

Trademark Country	Goods	Status	App. No. App. Date	Reg No. Reg. Date
BROCCO FLOWER (Stylized)				
United States of America	Fresh vegetables	Renewed	74/025,117 02-Feb-1990	1,620,264 30-Oct-1990
BROCCOFLOWER				
Benelux	Green cauliflower	Registered	70,496 14-Sep-1990	484318 14-Sep-2000
Canada	Fresh vegetables	Renewed	666,701 19-Sep-1990	TMA388,113 23-Aug-199
Colombia	Agricultural, horticultural and forestry products and grains not included in other classes; live animals; fresh fruits and vegetable seeds, natural plants and flowers; foodstuffs for animals, malt	Registered	96.056.430 24-Oct-1996	197155 15-May-1997
Hong Kong	Fresh vegetables	Renewed	24-Sep-1990	01590/1992 24-Apr-1992
Japan	Fresh vegetables (other than "tea leaves")	Renewed	108896/90 28-Sep-1990	2541874 31-May-199
Mexico	Fresh vegetables	Renewed	99197 22-Oct-1990	407216 05-Mar-1997
Singapore	Fresh vegetables	Renewed	5506/96 03-Jun-1996	T96/05506Z 03-Jun-1996
Taiwan	Fresh vegetables	Registered	85026497 31-May-1996	750406 16-Feb-1997
United Kingdom	Fresh vegetables	Registered	1,441,755 24-Sep-1990	1,441,755 24-Sep-1990
United States of America	Fresh produce	Pending	76/649,350 26-Oct-2005	
BROCCOHEART	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
United States of America	Fresh produce	Pending	78/845,414 24-Mar-2006	

TRADEMARK Page 2 of 7
REEL: 003496 FRAME: 0563

Trademark Country	Goods	Status	App. No. App. Date	Reg No. Reg. Date
CUSTOMER FOCUSED, QUALIT	TY DRIVEN			
United States of America	CL 35: Advertising, marketing and promotion services, namely, creating and disseminating advertising materials in the nature of hard and electronic copies of promotional and business advertising for Hollday cards, letterhead, masthead, logos, sales recording, sales tracking, presentations, tradeshows, advertisements, websites, and giveaways in the nature of hats, shirts, sweaters, vests, jackets, pens, calendars, knick knacks in the nature of tradeshow giveaways, general purpose plastic bags and plastic water bottles sold empty.	Published	76/647,163 19-Sep-2005	
FAST N' FRESH	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Canada	Fresh vegetables	Registered	894,738 29-Oct-1998	TMA531,933 30-Aug-2000
United States of America	Fresh vegetables	Registered	75/015,819 07-Nov-1995	2,062,725 20-May-1997
GROWN WITH FAMILY PRIDE F	OR 3 GENERATIONS			
Canada	Pre-cut fresh vegetables and pre-cut garden salads; Fresh vegetables	Registered	1,162,891 19-Dec-2002	TMA666,494 23-Jun-2006
United States of America	CL 29: Pre-cut fresh vegetables and pre-cut garden salads CL 31: Fresh vegetables	Registered	76/470,069 25-Nov-2002	2,848,876 01-Jun-2004
GROWN WITH FAMILY PRIDE F	OR 4 GENERATIONS			
United States of America	Fresh produce	Published	76/649,360 26-Oct-2005	
T&A (Stylized)				
United States of America	Fresh vegetables	Renewed	73/404,558 02-Dec-1982	1,268,130 21-Feb-1984
T(Leaf)A Design				
Canada	Fresh vegetables; Pre-cut vegetables	Registered	864,729 19-Dec-1997	TMA530,573 27-Jul-2000
China (Peoples Republic)	Fresh vegetables	Pending	06/5265660 05-Apr-2006	
Hong Kong	Fresh vegetables	Registered	19272/2002 12-Dec-2002	00220/2004 12-Dec-2002
	-		MADK	Page 2 at

TRADEMARK

Page 3 of 7

REEL: 003496 FRAME: 0564

Trademark Country	Goods	Status	App. No. App. Date	Reg No. Reg. Date
Japan	CL 29: Frozen vegetables; Frozen fruits; Processed vegetables and processed fruits CL 31: Cut vegetables, and other Vegetables; Cut fruits, and other Fruits	Registered	2003-053164 26-Jun-2003	4769939 14-May-2004
Malaysia	Fresh vegetables	Pending	03007792 27-Jun-2003	
Singapore	Fresh vegetables=n/a Registered for the following goods: fresh fruit; pre-cut fresh fruit and fresh vegetables	Registered	T03/11570i 28-Jul-2003	T03/11570I 28-Jul-2003
Talwan	Fresh vegetables	Registered	092039708 25-Jun-2003	1092378 01-Apr-2004
United States of America	CL 31: Fresh vegetables With Renewal filed on 6/1/05, passed on: CL 29: Pre-cut vegetable salads and soups; CL 30: Salad dressing, pasta, sauce and noodles;	Renewed	75/419,165 16-Jan-1998	2,252,015 08-Jun-1999
TANBRO				
United States of America	Fresh vegetables	Renewed	73/453,211 17-Nov-1983	1,312,538 01-Jan-1985
TANIMURA & ANTLE				
United States of America	CL 29: Pre-cut fresh vegetables and pre-cut garden salads; CL 31: Fresh vegetables; CL 35: Wholesale distributorship services in the field of fresh vegetables, vegetable salads, and other fresh food products; business consultation and business management services in the field of agriculture, namely, providing consultation and management featuring production of fresh vegetables, vegetable salads, and other fresh food products, communication with customers, and product purchasing, consolidation, and marketing; business information services in the field of agriculture, namely, providing business information featuring production of fresh vegetables, vegetable salads, and other fresh food products, communication with customers, product purchasing, consolidation, and marketing, analysis of industry news and trends, and reports of productions and development; association services, namely, promoting the interest of the agricultural industry through a combination of services, activities and member benefit programs; retail stores in the field of agricultural seed, nursery stock, agricultural chemicals, and agricultural supplies; procurement, namely, purchasing farm products after harvest for others, namely, fruits, grains, hay, nuts, vegetables, animal products, or any other product produced on the farm for others;	Registered	76/491,977 24-Feb-2003	2,876,357 24-Aug-2004

TRADEMARK

Page 4 of 7

REEL: 003496 FRAME: 0565

Trademark Country	Goods	Status	App. No. App. Date	Reg No. Reg. Date
FANIMURA & ANTLE (and Design)				
Canada	CL 31: Fresh vegetables; CL 35: Wholesale distributorship services in the field of fresh vegetables, vegetable salads, and other fresh food products; business consultation and business management services in the field of agriculture, namely, providing consultation and management featuring production of fresh vegetables, vegetable salads, and other fresh food products, communication with customers, and product purchasing, consolidation, and marketing; business information services in the field of agriculture, namely, providing business information featuring production of fresh vegetables, vegetable salads, and other fresh food products, communication with customers, product purchasing, consolidation, and marketing, analysis of industry news and trends, and reports of productions and development; association services, namely, promoting the interest of the agricultural industry through a combination of services, activities and member benefit programs; retail stores in the field of agricultural seed, nursery stock, agricultural chemicals, and agricultural supplies; procurement, namely, purchasing farm products after harvest for others, namely, fruits, grains, hay, nuts, vegetables, animal products, or any other product produced on the farm for others;	Published	1,168,706 19-Feb-2003	
Mexico	Fresh vegetables	Registered	777072 11-Apr-2006	936293 29-May-200
Taiwan	Fresh fruit and vegetables	Registered	092029834 06-May-2003	1084378 01-Feb-200
United States of America	Ct. 29: Pre-cut fresh vegetables and pre-cut garden salads; Ct. 31: Fresh vegetables; Ct. 35: Wholesale distributorship services in the field of fresh vegetables, vegetable salads, and other fresh food products; business consultation and business management services in the field of agriculture, namely, providing consultation and management featuring production of fresh vegetables, vegetable salads, and other fresh food products, communication with customers, and product purchasing, consolidation, and marketing; business information services in the field of agriculture, namely, providing business information featuring production of fresh vegetables, vegetable salads, and other fresh food products, communication with customers, product purchasing, consolidation, and marketing, analysis of industry news and trends, and reports of productions and development; association services, namely, promoting the Interest of the agricultural industry through a combination of services, activities and member benefit programs; retail stores in the field of agricultural seed, nursery stock, agricultural chemicals, and agricultural supplies; procurement, namely, purchasing farm products after hervest for others, namely, fruits, grains, hay, nuts, vegetables, animal products, or any other product produced on the farm for others;	Registered	76/481,975 13-Jan-2003	3,009,128 25-Oct-200

TRADEMARK Pa REEL: 003496 FRAME: 0566

Page 5 of 7

Trademark Country	Goods	Status	App. No. App. Date	Reg No. Reg. Date
TANIMURA & ANTLE (and Desig	n) (bald)			
United States of America	CL 25: Clothing for adults and children, namely, coats, T-shirts, tops, bottoms, pants, jackets, vests, shirts, sweatshirts, sweatpants, shorts, hoods, hats, socks and gloves CL 31: Fresh vegetables	Registered	76/523,481 18-Jun-2003	3,127,302 08-Aug-2006
TANIMURA & ANTLE (Stylized) (aka "Barnum")			
Canada	CL 31: Fresh vegetables; CL 35: Wholesale distributorship services in the field of fresh vegetables, vegetable salads, and other fresh food products; business consultation and business management services in the field of agriculture, namely, providing consultation and management featuring production of fresh vegetables, vegetable salads, and other fresh food products, communication with customers, and product purchasing, consolidation, and marketing; business information services in the field of agriculture, namely, providing business information featuring production of fresh vegetables, vegetable salads, and other fresh food products, communication with customers, product purchasing, consolidation, and marketing, analysis of industry news and trends, and reports of productions and development, association services, namely, promoting the interest of the agricultural industry through a combination of services, activities and member benefit programs; retail stores in the field of agricultural seed, nursery stock, agricultural chemicals, and agricultural supplies; procurement, namely, purchasing farm products after harvest for others, namely, fruits, grains, hay, nuts, vegetables, animal products, or any other product produced on the farm for others;	Published	1,168,707 19-Feb-2003	
United States of America	CL 29: Pre-cut fresh vegetables and pre-cut garden salads; CL 31: Fresh vegetables; CL 35: Wholesale distributorship services in the field of fresh vegetables, vegetable salads, and other fresh food products; business consultation and business management services in the field of agriculture, namely, providing consultation and management featuring production of fresh vegetables, vegetable salads, and other fresh food products, communication with customers, and product purchasing, consolidation, and marketing; business information featuring production of fresh vegetables, vegetable salads, and other fresh food products, communication with customers, product purchasing, consolidation, and marketing, analysis of industry news and trends, and reports of productions and development; association services, namely, promoting the interest of the agricultural industry through a combination of services, activities and member benefit programs; retail stores in the field of agricultural seed, nursery stock, agricultural chemicals, and agricultural supplies; procurement, namely, promoting fram products after harvest for others, namely, fruits, grains, hay, nuts, vegetables, animal products, or any other product produced on the farm for others;	Registered	76/481,917 13-Jan-2003	2,998,643 20-Sep-2005

TRADEMARK

Page 6 of 7

REEL: 003496 FRAME: 0567

Trademark Country	Goods	Status	App. No. App. Date	Reg No. Reg. Date
TRES PICOS RANCH (and Design)				
Canada	Fresh vegetables	Registered	890,200 14-Sep-1998	TMA530,655 28-Jul-2000
Japan	Vegetables; Fruits	Registered	2002-105165 12-Dec-2002	4697430 01-Aug-2003
Taiwan	Fresh vegetables	Registered	87013222 24-Mar-1998	864684 30-Jun-1999
United States of America	Fresh vegetables	Registered	75/449,883 13-Mar-1998	2,271,192 17-Aug-1999

TRADEMARK REFL: 003496 FRAME: 0568